IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/S Hollins Avenue, 550°
N of centerline Lake Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9 Election District
4® Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2 Hollins Avenue)

* CASE NO. 00-088-A
Kyle P. & Benson E. Legg
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mr. & Mrs. Benson Legg. The variance
request is for property located at 2 Hollins Avenue located in the Lake Roland area of Baltimore
County. The Petitioner is secking relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 2 detached accessory structure (sport court, pool house and
swimming pool), all of which are to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard and
from Section 400.3 to permit the pool bouse to be 19 ft. 6 in. in height, in lieu of the required 15 fi.
Furthermore, the Petitioners are requesting an amendment to the previously approved site plan in
Case No. 94-308-A.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Ben Legg, property owner,
Jeffrey Penza and Laura Penza, architects, J. Robert Jackson, professional landscaper, and Howard
Alderman, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner. Appearing in opposition the Petitioners’
\request were Robert and Shirley Sussman, nearby neighbors. Appearing as an interested party was
Peggy Squitieri, a representative of the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland Area Improvement

Assoctation.




The Petitioners originally requested variance relief through the administrative variance
process. A formal demand for hearing was made by Robert and Shirley Sussman, nearby property
owners. Accordingly, a public hearing was held on this matter on the 20™ day of October, 1999 at
3:00 p.m. in Room 106 of the County Office Building.

Testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners demonstrated that the property owners
are desirous of constructing an in-ground swimming pool and pool house in the front yard of their
property. The Petitioners’ property comprises 2.61 acres, more or less, split-zoned D.R.2 and
DR.1. The property is improved with an existing single family dwelling wherein the Petitioners
reside. The Petitioners’ dwelling is served by 2 long driveway which connects to Hollins Avenue.
The Petitioners’ home is somewhat unusual in that the front of the dwelling does not face towards
Hollins Avenue, the public street which services the property. The front of the Petitioners’ house
actually faces towards the north. Mr. & Mrs. Legg are desirous of constructing their swimming
pool and pool house in the front yard adjacent to the existing sport court which has existed on the

property for many years. As a practical matter, the front yard of the Petitioners’ property appears to

be the most appropriate area wherein to locate the swimming pool, given that the front yard of the

et

site is rather large. The rear yard of the Petitioners’ property is very small and for the most part,

unusable. The rear yard already contains an existing septic system and a portion of the driveway
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that services the property. Given these restrictions, the family has proposed to locate the pool as
\shown on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, which is the front yard of their property. In order to proceed

with their plans, the variance is necessary.

The Petitioners have provided a detailed landscape plan showing the pool, pool house and

ety L

L
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£ landscaping which they intend to install on the property. In addition to the installation of these



amenities, the Petitioners are also intending to install a large trench drain which is proposed to be
located adjacent to the existing sport court. The purpose of installing this drain is to catch any
stormwater runoff that is generated from the existing sport court. The trench itself is proposed to be
60 ft. in length, 4 fi. in depth and 2 ft. in width. It will be filled with large rip rap stone and filier
cloth which is designed to catch and manage water runoff from the Petitioners’ property. The
purpose of installing this infiltration system is to mitigate existing water flow that currently drains
to the lower end of the Petitioners” property which ultimately crosses the property of Mr. & Mis.
Sussman, the Protestants.
Mr. & Mss. Legg were aware that the Protestants, Mr. & Mrs. Sussman, have been
experiencing a great amount of storm water running through their property during large storm
events. The drainage swale which services this particular water shed traverses through the lower
end of the Petitioners’ property and the Sussman property. The Sussmans have been experiencing
erosion on their property and have installed a tremendous amount of stone rip rap in an effort to
alleviate this erosion. The Sussmans are protesting the location of the Petitioners’ swimming pool
and pool house in that they fear that additional runoff will be generated by an increase in the

tmpervious surface associated with this swimming pool facility. They believe additional

5 construction on the Petitioners’ property will exacerbate the erosion problems they currently
=

| % ~| experience.

% ; Photographs of the existing conditions, both on the Sussman property and the Legg property
o

= Q\E were submifted into evidence at the hearing before me. However, in an attempt to better understand
= O

@% Nthe testimony and evidence presented, I made a site visit to the property and investigated both the
& ﬁ %Sussman property as well as the Petitioners’ property. The problems complained of by the
2 o) ; i ite inspection. T bvious that the S

% = %Sussmans were clearly evident during my site inspection. It was obvious e Sussmans
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currently experience a great deal of stormwater runoff at the lower end of their property. Also
evident was the great deal of effort put forth by Mr. Sussman to mitigate the erosion of his property.

As stated previously, the Sussmans are concerned that this new construction on the Legg
property will generate additional stormwater runoff further eroding the lower area of their property.
While it is true that the construction of the pool house and decking around the swimming poot will
cause additional stormwater runoff, these affects will be mitigated by the installation of the large
infiltration trench which is to be constructed on the property. The Petitioners, knowing the
concerns of the Protestants, designed and propose to install this large infiltration trench. In my
opinion, this trench will cause a reduction in the amount of runoff emanating from the Petitioners’
property, even after the pool house and pool are constructed.

In an effort to further manage the additional stormwater runoff created by the installation of
this swimming pool facility, I shall require the Petitioners to install rain gutters on the roof of the
proposed pool house. These gutters shall collect the rainwater and convey it through downspouts,
into the proposed infiltration trench. This will ensure that not only will the existing stormwater
runoff from the sport court be captured by this infiltration trench, but also the additional runoff

caused by the roof of the pool house itself. Because of this, I believe the location of the swimming

pool facility in the front yard will not cause any adverse affects on the existing drainage pattemns

i

and the erosion currently experienced by the Sussmans. Therefore, the variance shall be granted.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to the Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

- (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the following:

wy 78S

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the
use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome; ‘
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2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant

as well as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation
than that applied for would give sufficient relief: and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. Tt has been established
that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which is the subject
of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will unduly restrict
the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the

relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare, and meets
the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this _31( day of November, 1999, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) to permit a detached accessory structure (sport court, pool
!house and swimming pool), all of which are to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required
: yard, and from Section 400.3 to permit the pool house to be 19 ft. 6 in. in height, in lieu of the
quired 15 fi., and the Petitioners request for an amendment to the previously approved site plan in

ase No. 94-308-A, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions

ich are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:
i



1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said propeity to its
original condition.

2) The Petitioners shall be required to install the drainage trench as shown on the
landscaping plan submitted at the hearing. Said trench shall be constructed and
located as shown on that plan. Additionally, the Petitioners shall be required to pipe

all stormwater runoff generated by the roof of the pool house into the drainage
trench.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan/landscape plan filed must
reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Nl S,

TIMOTHY M/ KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

A

(-

e

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Levin & Gann, P.A.

November 2, 1999

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 00-088-A

Property: 2 Hollins Avenue

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Vartance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Printed with Soybean [nk
on Recycled Paper

Very truly yours,

gl Votree

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

X S R T,
5 Websile al www.Co.Da.mad.us
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Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Benson Legg
2 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21210

Mr, Jeffrey Penza, AIA

Ms. Laura T. Penza, AIA
401 Woodbourne Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Mr. J. Robert Jackson

Jackson Landscapes, Inc.

11436 Cronridge Drive, Suite H
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Sussman
6 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21210

Ms. Peggy Squitieri

Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland Improvement Assn.
P. O. Box 204

Riderwood, Maryland 21139
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Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Benson Legg
2 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21210

Mr. Jeffrey Penza, AIA
Ms. Laura T. Penza, AIA
401 Woodbourne Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Mr. J. Robert Jackson

Jackson Landscapes, Inc.

11436 Cronridge Drive, Suite H
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Mr, & Mrs. Robert Sussman
6 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21210

Ms. Peggy Squitieri

Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland Improvement Assn.
P. O. Box 204

Riderwood, Maryland 21139




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

2_Hollins Avenue -
for the property located at Baltimore, Md 21210

which is presently zoned _gr_1 for _.1ac

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. %_zﬁidg%ﬁnézd: f’eaggl
owner(s) of the praperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 001 -0 pqg,m ;.r D%q\

hauhsop squcrurss -(SPoPt COOET g St o Pot L) o ae,
INRe F@‘:(((b?;) N LW OF-RG o;%' pg&@r}d_\.ﬁ? 11 :;’ LoceTen
40,3 15 T T oL WoWe -T2 Be 146 1N Ligd g
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated an the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zZoning
regufations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baitimore County. -

\We do salemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 {he subject of this Petition.

on : " Legal Owner(s):
Kyle Prechtel Legg

Name - Type or Print . Name - Type o/rlgmt
C#y& S b bzc,
/!

Signature Signafire
Benson E. Legg

Address N ' Telephone No. Name E or Print f

State Zip Code Signature
. w;410 539-3400
2 Hollins Avenue h)410 377-4193
Address “Telephone No.
Baltimore, Mg 21210
City Stata Zip Code
X Representati ‘ -
Bob_Jackson Landscapes, Inc.
Narne ..
T - 11436 Cronridge Drive, ‘Suite H
Telephone No. Address Telephane No.
— - OQwings Milis, Md 21117 410 356-1620
State Zip Code City State — ZpCade

~ - ; - i
A Piiblic Hearing having beent formaily demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissicner of Baitimore County,
this day of — . that the subject matter of this petition tie set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baliimare Gounty and that the property be repostad. :

b

N Zaning Commissiones of Bakimors Courty
CASENO. (-8B H reviewea sy _JL Date IS,ZT[QG}

REY HSIFE ‘ Estimated Posting Date hed 17 CZ a.

i




upport of Administrative Variance -

The undetslg ms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Balﬁmora County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Afﬁant(s) nslare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public heanng is scheduled in the future with regard thereto

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently resideat 2 Hollins Avenue
.- .- - Address

- %J.L:.mcu:e,_ui 21210 o
) ) State ) : ~ 2p Code
That based upon personal knowiedge the following are the facts upon which /we base the request for an Administrativ
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship o?pract:ul drfﬁculfyc;n e ¢

The Baltlmore County Zoning Regulations cannot be met for a swimme
-ing poecl and pool house in the backyard of this property for
the following reasons:

1)Swimming pool and pocl house will violate the setback distance
for the septic fiéld area.

2)The backyard orientation being in close proximity to a public,
road(Hollins Ave.) would create a safety problem from pool
seeking trespassers.

2) Litore) PRAGTIGAL U428 oF BAK A ARGR . gn

Wish to bring the existing sports court into compliance with
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Gor A VABANCG ONATe WHaHT oF {fle pooL Houselmiuoy)
%%\\ NN{%‘g@\/ﬁm& PesiaN CAALAGGL.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ) e pay @ rep S

Kyle Prechtel Legg /// QE/
Signature Signature /
%W XL/‘:L\ Benson E. Legg
Name - Type qunnt Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Notary Public ‘ .
My Commission Expﬁ/ Z /{ é -
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Afﬁd _a)[ﬁ_ in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjuiy to the Zoning Commissioner of m Coun
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge%f the Affiant(s) and that Afflani(s) t1‘(5.’:1':
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. ’

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 2 Hollins Avenue
" Bgltimore, MA 21210 a _
State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lYwe base the est for an Administrats
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficully) request for an Administrative

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations cannot be met for a swimme
~-ing pocol and pool house in the backyard of this property for
the following reasons:

1)Swimming pool and pool house will violate the setback distance
for the septic field area.
2)The backyard orientation heing in close proximity to a public,
road(Hollins Ave.) would create a safety problem from pool
seeking trespassers.

) UreD TRACTIGAL Use CF BRUCIRD Age . oo

Wish to bring the existing sports court into compliance with
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Peauts A\J&Q&No@ onAe KaGH ] OF TRE Fool Houzo (PAVILION)
O MANTAIN RS STENG DESIGN CHARRETEL .

That the Affiant(s) owledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. e Ay arem ¢

Kyle Prechtel Legg ‘ :(Z’ma- ﬁl&gl
77

Signature Signatare

Q&Q«. MK{;‘ ,,,,, Benson E. Legg
Name - {ybe or Print // Name - Type or Print

g P _ L
STATE OF mmm,% QF BAL _
| HEREBY CERTIFY. this 50" Ca _
of M ad, in and for the Co /» %Z
a ] - /

attor me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in du
2ith are true and comect to the best of histhertheir knowledge and

ASWITNESS roy Fand and

B Lt ol N "““—rﬁ-‘v‘.:i
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

2 Hollins Avenue
for the property located at Baltimore, Md 21210

which is presently zoned _gr_1 for .1ac

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. ‘?ﬂ:e-:.?ndggf nezd', ?eagﬁ
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 | 1@ % m Ao

- o . ¥ Ber?
Aetwos0@l oRuoOles . (5PIRALOVET ¢ sunvwaminG
iNTHe ﬁ?_m%rmo n{é u«ew%r’*rﬂ@ \z;’ao)p,bu?; Qgpl@'\)_»fgwbhb e Locked
400, Ao Popr( e Foob ot Mo pe {4¢, | N UB0OF, | BFT.
M AND To AvepD TRE  FREVIIN? PLAR A ogdo (44 -3, B-0)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Saitimore County.

YWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee; - " Legal Owner(s):

Kyle Prechtel Legg
Name - Type or Print . Name - Type or

S Dokt £

Signature Sigrlatu
Beénson E. Legg
Address Telephane No. Name or Print f
C State Cod Signatu 2
o & Goae snere w{fno 539-3400
A For fti : 2 Hollins Avenue h)410 377-4193
Address elephone No.
i Baltimore, Md 21210 _
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
X Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Bob Jackson Landscapes, Inc.
Company o - Name
- : - 11436 Cronridge Drive, Suite H
Address - - S Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
. — o Owings Mills, Md 21117 410 356-1620
City State Zip Code City Stats. Zip Code

ww

A Public Hearing having been formaily demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Ballimore Gounty and that the property be reposted. :

P Zoming Commissioner of Baitimore County

CASENO. _ O BE-A_ wemwtey_JU e 8124108

REY NSIT . Estimated Posting Date G]/ 51114
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Zoning Description for: 2 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21210

As recorded in Deed Liber 3443, Folio 81: ;
AT A DITANCE oF 550

7/ N OF LARE ANE
Begmnmg on the northeast side of Holhns Avenue(SO r/w) m—the THENLE THE
FoL-ounmne-

= Baltine COURSES PND
Qewﬁy—deed—hber%%%—fehe—}l-é—et N 23 10 W 20 5 ft located 59 PieTmIMEs;
ft. southeasterly from a stone set at the beginning of said land, N Lan
5347 E 186.4 ft., N 32 28’ E 140.4 ft. to the southwest corner of
garage on the adjoining land to the northwestward; thence, binding
on the southwest side of the garage, S 72 22” E 20.6 ft. to the
center of the stone partition wall, between said garage and the
garage on the land now being described; thence, along the center of
said partition wall, N 17 40° 30" E21.9 ft, N3022° E99.32 ft, N
42 28° E 297.0 ft., S 4 19’ 35” E 220.31°, thence running
southwesterly by a line curving toward the west with a radius of
160 ft. and a chord which bears S 26 11 W 162.46 ft., the distance
of 170.4 ft., southwesterly by a line curving toward the south with
a radius of 200.0 ft., and a chord which bears S 44 30° 35" W
84.42 ft., the distance of 85.06°, S32 19° 30" W 91.28 ft., S 32 19’
30 W91.87 ft., N82 08’ 10” W 39.0 ft., N 88 16° 30” W 242.94
ft., to the point of beginning.

20-088-A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . . '
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE _ No. Y 255 E_E ﬁmmm%,m
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT D72255

DATE 9/20/99 ACCOUNT 001-6150
N

amount $_40-00
ummﬂwmo Shirley & Robert Sussman '
FOR: Formal Demand for learing

2 Hollins Avenue #00-86~A ~

DISTRIBUTION
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING
CASE NUMBER: Q@ " &e A
Address: ';Q HD”HOS A\) <
Petitioner(s). __7<_ Y e Le_j S

TO THE%ONING CONMSSIONEE} OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

e M*S/Q‘A/LJLT S:bmm-/)

Name - Type or Print

{(J Legal Owner OR _({ Y Resident of

G fol/onS /47&

Address

/ﬁ?/?/ 7 /7} 2R &
City State Zip Code
o~ 377~ Pzl L

Telephone Number

which is located approximately feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

PR/ N ] )
Nhidboaduginsr~" 520 95
Signature~——___} Date !
Signature Date

Revised 9/18/98 - wer/scj
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the Zaning Act and mssggm of Baltimora. G ;% wilt hiold 2
public hearing in -
ereln as follows, : AP s

Gase; 00-088-A . . - - - -

2 Hollins Avanue ’
KE/S Hollins Avanue, mma_ Nof saa_:a Ea >§§

961 Electian Distrlct - 4th Goimelimants Distict -

Lagal Qwner: Kyle maaag Ea &Bergan E. Lag - .

nna_z_ai_s ﬁ:ﬁsa. 8 pamit delachiad- mgmmmoe m_:_n,
tures {spost courl and swimming poal} to be located In the frond

ardd In lia of the requirad rear yard; to permit tha pool hause o -

19 fget, 6 Inches In Tlau of 15 feet; and to amend tha __a<_==m
plan and order-(04-308-A).

Hearlng: Wedniesday, October 26, 33 a 3:00 p.m. in Room _

108, Courty Offles Bullding, 111 West 322.3_3 Avenus,

LAWRENGE E, SCHMIDT -
Zoring Compnissioner for
Baltimora County -
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Ima_aga >§$_=_m_ _E %g_g ac-

commoglations Pleage Contact the Ncp.:n Gominisslener's Otilce )

at (410) 867-4385.
{2y For aaasﬁpssgg_s the ma as_.. xg%a. oﬁﬁ

. e gsm ms_% 9__g at E ) 887 m%

Jon_the propety entifd )

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., _ DN M&_ . 1999
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _| _successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on [UES _|( MW_ L1999,

THE'JEEFERSONIAN,

WibtonG,
LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
A RE- Case No. 00-58 '“A
Peutioner. Developer LEGG}EW
- 10/20]4q

Date of I-{eannu CIcsmg l Q# Ze Z qq

Baitimore County Department Of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room i 11

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 .

Attention Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen
This feter is to cerzity under the penalties of perjury that thc necessafy sign(s) requn‘ed by law
Lot LINS AVE -

were pasted conspicuously on the property located at # Z

1o/ /19
{ AMontd, Da_»'f Year)

The stgn(s) were poszed on

Sincerely,

!
I
J
i
|

{Signature of Sign P

PATRICK. M. O'KEEFE

(Printed Name}

B52% FPENNY LANE
{Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD.Z1030
{City, State, Zip Code)
£10-466-5246 ; cert-410-905-8571
(Te!ephorfe Number)

ay

. WILL BE hE|
THE Zoning COMMIESIONEF:-D
IN Towson » MD

T
TME & g .

A PUBLIC HEARING

Ay




® Q. /«j&‘f;
T CERTIFICATE OF POSTING X552, /f%

F RE Case™No D‘Bﬂgg-—A
Petitioner, Developer LE é@f ';/

£
&

Date of Hearing/Closing’ @L@/ﬂ?
AV
=

d»z::r’

Bajtimore County Degarument of
Permits and Development Management
County Otfice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms Gwendolyn Stephens .

Ladies and Gentlemen.

This letter is to certifv under the penaltes of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 'L Hﬁ o [”9

B The sign(s) were posted on - [ ® / 4/ 4’4

{ Month, Da» '&c:a.r) | W
s W ®
|

;

{Signature of S1gn B

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
{Printed Name)
57% PENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
iN TOWSON , MD.

VUi WEST ChESARE AW AVENUE
PLACE Roem oo Cors copre BCJFLD!NG

TIME & DATE v#-

ADMINISTRATAVE s !
ACLESSCRY ST <™ -
SWIMMING Poer” 7

iN LIEV OF THE RS
THE Poet HBLSE T2 :»
1D FEET, ANDTE AMEN"™
Ca4-30s- A

* 7 HOLLIMS

M..ﬂm:_ecsr_w_?wu::: P

" POSTAGNENENTS DUE 70 WEATHER oo o
NECESSARY TG CONFIRRA '{an OE UTHER CQNUK!ONS ARE SO’MET{MES
CALL 387-3331 THE DAY o
— ———r—y.

(City, State, Zip Code)
Li0-466-5366 ; cEt-4i0-965-85TH

)
(Telephonle Number)




CﬂQTIFICATE OF POSTING . AD M | I\) V/4.£
R! Case No.: 00" 85 “)4
Petitioner/Developer. ?700 LS i E TA’ {-
® A “/ FOKEEFE

Date omem- 9 /20 /94

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at ji:Z ]g@LCf N—S A‘VE

The sign(s) were posted cn q / g Z q 9

) ﬁonth’, Day, Year)

ely,

) | , /8/%

(Signatuke’o Pgsterand Date)

FPATRICK M. O'KEEFE

(Printed Name)
523 PENNY LANE

(Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
4104665366 . ceELL-4i0-905-85T1
i (Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW . :

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 00-| 9% A Address _ ¥ 2 H‘OLLIUG AVE

_Contact Person: Vo Lews __ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name .

Filing Date: g[ LT(C?Cf * Posting Date: _] ‘ﬁiﬂﬂ Closing Date: z{ szggf.

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. '

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. it shouid remain there through the closing

ate. . '

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases that must go to a publiic hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line}
_Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 00-] & | -A - Address F 2 HolEng AVE

Petitioner's Name __ eVl £ & BeEnsoN (LEg¢ Telephone /0 $37 FOO

Posting Date: 9;/ ﬂ’/ 2 Closing Date: C{?// Q.z_‘}/, (74 (7

Wording for Sign: __To Permi
Peofosen oot snn Thou Bewe IN FomT faRD (NLEVE REAR VARD AND A
(412 P ot tovsz HlenT INUEL 0F |5 FL Ar/m 0 AMEND THE PREV APDRINEY)
Petws papd RDER In) Chee# GG -8/, .
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- @
Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

September 27, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-088-A

2 Hollins Avenue

NE/S Hollins Avenue, 550' N of centerline Lake Avenue
9™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Kyle Prechtel Legg & Benson E. Legg

Administrative Variance to permit detached accessory structures (spart court and
swimming pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard; to permit
the pool house to be 19 feet, 6 inches in lieu of 15 feet; and toc amend the previous plan
and order (94-308-A).

HEARING: Wednesday, October 20, 1999 at 3:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Amoid Jab
Director

¢: Kyle & Benson Legg, 2 Hollins Avenue, Baltimore 21210
Bob Jackson Landscapes, Inc., 11436 Cronridge Drive, Suite H, Owings Mills 21117
Robert & Shirley Sussman, 6 Hollins Avenue, Baltimore 21210

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 5, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMOCDATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Priviied with Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 5, 1999 issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Kyle Prechtel Legg & Benson E. Legg 410-377-4193
2 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21210

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-088-A

2 Hollins Avenue

NE/S Hollins Avenue, 550’ N of centerline Lake Avenue
g¥ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Kyle Prechiel Legg & Benson E. Legg

Administrative Variance to permit detached accessory structures (sport court and
swimming pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard; to permit
the pool house to be 19 feet, 6 inches in lieu of 15 feet; and to amend the previous plan
and order (94-308-A).

HEARING: Wednesday, Octcber 20, 1999 at 3:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT -
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



o o
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and piacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, bath at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

———

S i ——————

For Newspaper Advertising:

ftem Number or Case Number: g/jj

Petitioner: 66}450“ 6 - ii’— pﬁ.ﬁég—- ? Lééé

Address or Location: _C HOUANS Averivie, "B oge D Lysle;

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: KX YLS %@‘\T@b Leas Anp BeReON &. LEGG
Address: _Z-HOUIRS AVERVE
BATTIMoge . MO ZATI0
Telephone Number: Ao 271~ 4 o]@

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



g L

S | . Development Processing
iﬂ*@?ﬁ’z Baltimore County County Office Building
* % kK K Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
P

Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

»
W

September 21, 1999

Kyle Prechtel Legg
Benson E. Legg

2 Hollins Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21210

Dear Petitioners: o
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Case Number 00-088-A, 2 Hollins Avenue

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand on September 20, 1999 for a public hearing
concerning the above proposed administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, fime and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,

time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

u -COwna

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:scj
C: Shirley & Robert Sussman, Protestants

¥=Z3s Census 2000

Printad wolh Soybean ink !
oA e e e Come visit the County's Website at www.ce.ba.md.us




® ﬂo%éx 16

#1 White pine tree on Cronin property ~71 feet “up stream” from Sussman/Cronin line
#2 Qabion stone at Sussman/Cronin property line
#3 Black Walnut tree ~ 50 feet “down stream” from Sussman/Cronin property line

#4 Tulip Poplar trees ~ 100 feet “down stream” from Sussman/Cronin property line



Robert and Shirley Sussman September 20, 1999
6 Hollins Ave,

Raltimore. MDY 21210

410-377-8244

Zoning Adminisiration and Development
111 W. Chesapeake Ave
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case # 00-88-A
2 Hollins Ave.

Commiissioner of Zoning:

We request that issues concernng water runoff be addressed before a variance is granted in this case  Currently
there Is an unaccepiable amount of water runoff causing extensive erosion damage on down stream properties. Any
further land disturbance will only serve fo exacerbate the problem. We would like to see this issue addressed and

reinedied before there 1s any additional construction on site.

Thank vou for vour atiention to this matter.

Sincerely.

bt ity Bssirmen

Robert and Shirley Sussman
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHERT
NAME ADDRESS
Si\lf’«'i Siscman ¢ tolling Ace,
Royerd Susgmivn Ratt, Wm0 ajs/0




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S} SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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SIGN-IN SHEET

August 22, 2000
TUESDAY
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Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

401 Bosley Avenue

‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Prinled with Soybean Ink
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